registry by no later than 4:00 pm (WST) on the Closing Date.  You should be aware
that your financial institution may implement earlier cut-off times with regards to
electronic payment and you should therefore take this into consideration when
making payment.

Any application monies received for more than your final allocation of Loyalty
Options (only where the amount is $1.00 or greater) will be refunded.  No interest
will be paid on any application monies received or refunded.

The Offer is non-renounceable.  Accordingly, a Shareholder may not sell or transfer
all or part of their Entitlement.

3.6 Underwriting

The Offer is not underwritten.

3.7 Dilutionary effect

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer,
their holdings, upon the future exercise of the Options offered under the Offer
(provided no existing Options are exercised), are likely to be diluted by
approximately 20% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue
as at the date of the Prospectus).  Examples of how the dilution may impact
Shareholders is set out in the table below:

Holder Holding as
at Record
date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 1 7,000,000 16.46% 1,750,000 7,000,000 13.01%

Shareholder 2 3,000,000 7.06% 1,000,000 3,000,000 5.58%

Shareholder 3 1,000,000 2.35% 250,000 1,000,000 1.86%

5358-03/2777911_9  5

Holder Holding as
at Record
date

% at
Record
Date

Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post Offer

Shareholder 4 500,000 1.18% 125,000 500,000 0.93%

Shareholder 5 200,000 0.47% 50,000 200,000 0.37%

Notes:

1. This table assumes that all Options issued under the Offer are exercised

2.  The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption
that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all
Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not
subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3.8 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will